## CANCELLED

## State of Alaska Department of Labor Division of Labor Standards and Safety

## **AKOSH Program Directive 98-02**

Date: March 1998

To: All AKOSH Staff

From: Alan W. Dwyer, Director

Subject: CPL 2-1.18A Enforcement Procedures of the Electric Power

**Generation Transmission, and Distribution Standard** 

29 CFR 1910.269

This program directive, PD 98-02 will implement *OSHA Instruction CPL 2-1.18A Enforcement Procedures of the Electric Power Generation Transmission, and Distribution Standard 29 CFR 1910.269.* This instruction is attached and becomes part of this program directive.

This directive provides inspection assistance related to 29 CFR 1910.269 and a glossary of industry terms to assist CSHOs performing inspections at electric power generation, transmission, and distribution facilities.

This directive cancels AKOSH 96-1 which pertains to OSHA Instruction CPL 2-1.18 dated June 23, 1995.

References: 29 CFR 1910.269, OSHA Instruction STD 1-7.3, OSHA Instruction STD 1-16.7, OSHA Instruction CPL 2.86 and an Interagency Agreement between MSHA and OSHA, March 29, 1979.

Attachment: OSHA Instruction CPL 2-1.18A Enforcement Procedures of the Electric Power Generation Transmission, and Distribution Standard 29 CFR 1910.269

## Distribution:

Deborah Behr, Assistant Attorney General, Department of Law Toby Steinberger, Assistant Attorney General, Department of Law Rob Royce, Assistant Attorney General, Department of Law Thomas Stuart, Chief, LS&S, OSH, Enforcement Timothy Bundy, Assistant Chief, LS&S, OSH, C&T Michael Russell, Assistant Chief, LS&S, OSH, Enforcement Fabienne Peter-Contesse, Administrative Manager III, LS&S Kathy Kastens, Administrative Assistant, LS&S, OSH